



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

**BRUCE P. EAMES, ANDREY  
OMELTCHENKO, AVG HOLDINGS,  
LP, and ASTER SECURITIES (US) LP,**

Defendants Below/Appellants

v.

**QUANTLAB GROUP GP, LLC,  
VELOCE, LP, and MARCO, LP,**

Plaintiffs Below/Appellees,

and

**QUANTLAB GROUP, LP,**

Nominal Defendant Below.

No. 338, 2019

APPEAL FROM THE  
COURT OF CHANCERY OF  
THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE,

C.A. NO. 2018-0553-JRS

PUBLIC VERSION FILED  
SEPTEMBER 3, 2019

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

WILKS, LUKOFF &  
BRACEGIRDLE, LLC  
Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)  
Scott B. Czerwonka (No. 4844)  
4250 Lancaster Pike, Ste. 200  
Wilmington, DE 19805  
Telephone: (302) 225-0850

*Attorneys for Appellants/Defendants-  
Below*

Dated: August 16, 2019

*Of Counsel:*

The Spencer Law Firm  
Dawn R. Meade  
Bonnie E. Spencer  
Loren M. King  
Executive Plaza, West Tower  
4635 Southwest Freeway-Suite 900  
Houston, TX 77027-7104  
Telephone (888) 237-4529

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

    I. The Contracts.....4

        A. The 2013 Replacement of the Trustee.....12

        B. The July 8, 2016 Joinder .....12

        C. Representations to Securities Regulators .....12

        D. Garfield’s September 13, 2017 Email .....14

        E. Garfield’s October 25, 2017 Emails.....15

    II. Quantlab I .....15

    III. Quantlab II.....17

    IV. The Court’s Findings .....18

ARGUMENT .....21

    I. The court erred in granting summary judgment on Count II by not adhering to the proper summary judgment standard. ....21

        A. Question Presented .....21

        B. Scope and Standard of Review.....21

        C. Merits of Argument .....22

(i) The 4LPA is Ambiguous.....	22
(ii) The 4LPA is Not Fully Integrated .....	26
a. The Discernable Intent of the Parties Supports Partial Integration .....	27
b. The Language of the Contract Including the Integration Clause Supports Partial Integration .....	28
c. Whether the Contract was Drafted Carefully and Formally Requires Discovery .....	32
d. Discovery is Required to Determine the Time the Parties had to Consider the Contract Terms .....	34
e. The Parties Never Bargained to Supersede the VTA .....	34
f. Whether the contract address questions that naturally arise out of its subject matter .....	36
(iii) The court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Count II Without Discovery .....	37
(iv) Defendants Raised a Fact Issue as to Unclean Hands .....	38
(v) The <i>Quantlab</i> Rule Conundrum.....	41
II. The court erred in awarding attorneys’ fees to Plaintiffs.....	45
A. Question Presented.....	45
B. Scope and Standard of Review.....	45
C. Merits of Argument.....	45
III. Conclusion .....	49
Oral Opinion dated September 18, 2018 .....	Exhibit A

Order Denying Defendants' Motion to Dismiss or Stay and Denying Plaintiffs' Motion to Expedite dated September 25, 2018 .....Exhibit B

Letter Opinion on the Parties' Cross-Motions for Partial Summary Judgment dated March 19, 2019.....Exhibit C

Trial Court's Judgment and Rationale for Defendants' Motion For Entry Of Partial Final Judgment Under Court Of Chancery Rule 54(B) And Plaintiffs' Motion For A Determination Of Entitlement To Attorneys' Fees And Costs As Prevailing Parties dated July 17, 2019 .....Exhibit D

Final Order and Judgment dated July 30, 2019 .....Exhibit E

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Abercrombie v. Davies</i> , 130 A.3d 338 (Del. Ch. 1957) .....	10, 41, 42
<i>Adams v. Clearance Corp.</i> , 116 A.2d 893 (Del. Ch. 1955) .....	10
<i>Adams v. Clearance Corp.</i> , 121 A.2d 302 (Del. Ch. 1956) .....	28
<i>Addy v. Piedmonte</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 38 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2009) .....	26, 27, 38
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005) .....	22, 38, 45, 46
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 2004 Del. Super. LEXIS 303 (Del. Super. 2004) .....	40
<i>Aldridge v. Franco-Wyoming Oil Co.</i> , 7 A3d (Del. Ch. 1939) .....	42
<i>Bantum v. New Castle Cnty. Vo-Tech, Educ. Ass’n</i> , 21 A.3d 44 (Del. 2011) .....	46, 47
<i>Carrow v. Arnold</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 191 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2006) .....	27
<i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) .....	44
<i>Commonwealth Constr. Co. v. Cornerstone Fellowship Baptist Church</i> , 2006 Del. Super. LEXIS 349 (Del. Super. Aug. 31, 2006) .....	46

<i>Country Life Homes, Inc. v. Shaffer</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 23 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2007).....	36
<i>Dann v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 166 A.2d 431 (Del. Ch. 1960).....	37
<i>ev3, Inc. v. Lesh</i> , 114 A.3d 527 (Del. 2014).....	33
<i>Ewell v. Certain Underwriters of Lloyd’s</i> , 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 351 (Del. Super. Aug. 27, 2010).....	46
<i>Fish Eng’g Corp. v. Hutchinson</i> , 162 A.2d 722 (Del. Super. 1960) .....	37
<i>Heartland Payment Sys., LLC v. Inteam Assocs., LLC</i> , 171 A.3d 544 (Del. 2017).....	44
<i>In re RegO Co.</i> , 623 A.2d 92 (Del. Ch. 1992).....	28
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. Nov. 22, 1995).....	37
<i>James J. Gory Mech. Contr., Inc. v. BPG Residential Partners V, LLC</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 200 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2011).....	47
<i>James v. United Med. LLC</i> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 161 (Super. Ct. March 31, 2017) .....	27, 31, 32
<i>Kier Constr., Ltd. v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 2002 De. Ch. LEXIS 138 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2002) .....	37
<i>Klair v. Reese</i> , 531 A.2d 219 (Super. Ct. 1987.) .....	23
<i>Lehrman v. Cohen</i> , 222 A.2d 800 (Del. 1966).....	41

<i>Mack v. White</i> , 165 A. 150 (Del. Super. 1933) .....	40
<i>Mangano v. Pericor Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 197 (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 2009).....	28
<i>Matter of Morse</i> , 160 N.E. 374 (Ct. App.—N.Y. 1928).....	42
<i>MetCap Sec. LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 28, 2009 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2009).....	39
<i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Acacia Research Corp.</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 254 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2010).....	27
<i>Nakahara v. NS 1991 Am. Trust</i> , 718 A.2d 518 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	39
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. NorthPointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015).....	28
<i>Orthopaedic Assocs. of S. Del. v. Pfaff</i> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 678 (Super. Ct. Dec. 22, 2017) .....	34
<i>Perry v. Missouri-Kansas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 191 A. 823 (Del. 1937).....	41, 42
<i>Phillips v. Hove</i> , 2011 WL 4404034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 22, 2011).....	39
<i>Redden v. Ellis</i> , 4 Del. 309 (Del. Super. 1845).....	40
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	45
<i>Seaford Assocs. Ltd. P’shp v. Subway Real Estate Corp.</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 58 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013).....	46

<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharms. Co. v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000).....	38
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v CITGO Petrol. Corp</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019).....	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Taylor v. Jones</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 152 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2002).....	26
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 .....	23
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 1996 Del. Ch. LEXIS 55, (Del. Ch. June 6, 1996).....	38
<u>Statutes</u>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-101(14) .....	41
6 <i>Del. C.</i> §17-111 .....	17, 39
6 <i>Del. C.</i> §17-702(a)(3).....	10
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §218 .....	10, 42
10 <i>Del C.</i> §341 .....	17, 39
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
2 K. Brown, McCormick on Evidence §254 (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2006).....	44
Black's Law Dictionary 1177 (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1990) .....	33
Chicago Manual of Style 269 (16 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2010).....	24
Frank H. Viztelly, A Desk-Book on Errors in English 14 (1906).....	24
Oxford American Dictionary, 1986 .....	24
